



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DMJ.11/2020 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Pranab Dutta

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Food Civil Supply &

Consumer Affairs

Date of hearing : 19.11.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 19 11 2020

- 1. The petitioner Sri Pranab Dutta is present. The petitioner has filed RTI petition dated 5.11.2019 to the Assistant Director of Food Civil Supply & Consumers Affairs, Dhemaji. The Assistant Director of Food Civil Supply & Consumers Affairs has submitted a written statement dated 11.11.2020 which is entered into the case records. It is mentioned in the written statement that the RTI petition dated 5.11.2019 has been transferred to the Secretary Kulajan and Gogamukh GPSS Ltd. for taking necessary action and furnish the information.
- 2. The Secretary of Gogamuk Sri Purna Kt. Pegu and Secretary of Kulajan Sri Bhabesh Teye are present. The Secretary of Kulajan has submitted a written statement dated 19.11.2020 which is entered into the case records. The Secretary of Kulajan stated orally that he called about 25 cooperative agents and inform the petitioner to come and collect the materials but the petitioner did not come and therefore he was not able to furnish the information to him.
- 3. The Secretary, Gogamukh orally stated that though he has intimated the petitioner to appear the Office to collect the information, but the petitioner fails to do so.
- 4. From the above statement, it is clear that though both the Secretaries have taken necessary steps for furnishing the information, the petitioner did not come on the appointed date. If the petitioner is still interested to get the information he may approach the Secretaries.
- 5. With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 14.2.2020 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DMJ.11/2020

Dtd. 19.11.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Asstt. Director Food Civil Supply & Consumer Affairs Department for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority cum Asstt. Director of Food Civil Supply & Consumers Affairs for information.
- 3. Sri Purna Kt. Pegu, Secretary of M/S Gogamukh GPSS Ltd for information.
- 4. Sri Bhabesh Teye, Secretary of M/S Kulajan GPSS Ltd. for information
- 5. The Petitioner, Sri Pranab Dutta, Ward No-2, Dhemaji Tiniali, Dist- Dhemaji PIN-787057 for information
- 6. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 7. Office File.
- 8. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission